

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC05-1230

ISMAIL CIRA and LIRIJE CIRA
individually and as parents and natural
guardians of SAMI CIRA, BEKIM CIRA,
and KUJTIME CIRA, minors; NAIM
CIRA; and MIRIJE CIRA,

Petitioners,

v.

BOB DILLINGER, in his official capacity
as Public Defender of the Sixth Judicial
Circuit of Florida,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the Second District Court of Appeal
Case No. 2D04-4285

PETITIONERS' AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Timothy W. Weber, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 86789
BATTAGLIA, ROSS, DICUS & WEIN, P.A.
P.O. Box 41100
St. Petersburg, Florida 33743
(727) 381-2300
(727) 343-4059 (Fax)
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PREFACE	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH STEELE V. KEHOE, 747 SO. 2D 931 (FLA. 1999), AND SCHREIBER V. ROWE, 814 SO. 2D 396 (FLA. 2002), AND ENGRAFTS AN UNWARRANTED ADDITIONAL ELEMENT ONTO A CLAIM FOR LEGAL MALPRACTICE AGAINST DEFENSE COUNSEL.....	5
II. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH RAYDO V. STATE, 713 SO. 2D 996 (FLA. 1998), REGARDING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF AN ORDER THAT WITHHOLDS ADJUDICATION OF GUILT FOLLOWING A PLEA OF <i>NOLO CONTENDERE</i>	9
III. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION ALSO CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS CASES HOLDING THAT COMPROMISE OF THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION FOLLOWING LEGAL MALPRACTICE DOES NOT BAR MAINTENANCE OF THE CLAIM.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Adams v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.</u> , 296 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974)	7
<u>Cira v. Dillinger</u> , 903 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	3, 4
<u>Cira v. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	1, 8
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Florida First Nat’l Bank of Jacksonville</u> , 339 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1976)	7
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	8
<u>Keramati v. Schackow</u> , 553 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	4, 10
<u>Lenahan v. Russell Forkey, P.A.</u> , 702 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	4, 10
<u>Raydo v. State</u> , 713 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1998)	4, 10
<u>Schreiber v. Rowe</u> , 814 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2002)	3, 4, 9
<u>Steele v. Kehoe</u> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	8
<u>Vinson v. State</u> , 345 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1977)	10
<u>Wainwright v. Taylor</u> ,	

476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)..... 5

STATUTES

Fla.Evid.Code § 90.410..... 3, 10

RULES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const..... 4
